

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

OBAID ULLAH, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendant.

Civ. A. No. 18-2785 (JEB)

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

JESSIE K. LIU
United States Attorney

DANIEL F. VAN HORN
Chief, Civil Division

DANIEL P. SCHAEFER
Assistant United States Attorney
555 4th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 252-2531
Daniel.Schaefer@usdoj.gov

Dated: November 19, 2019

Counsel for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Argument 2

I. CIA Has Properly Justified Its Withholdings Under FOIA Exemption 5. 2

 A. The Deliberative Process Privilege..... 2

 B. The Attorney-Client Privilege..... 9

 C. Attorney-Work Product Privilege..... 11

II. CIA Has Properly Justified Its Withholdings Under FOIA Exemptions 1 and 3. 12

III. Defendant Released All Reasonably Segregable Information..... 17

Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Afshar v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 13

Alexander v. FBI,
193 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 10

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. CIA,
710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 12

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. DHS,
738 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 5

Associated Press v. FBI,
265 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 13, 15

Bartko v. DOJ,
898 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 4

Bartko v. DOJ,
Civ. A. No. 17-0781 (JEB), 2018 WL 4608239 (D.D.C. Sept. 25, 2018)..... 2, 3, 4

Bernegger v. EOUSA,
334 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 3, 4

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash.v. DOJ,
955 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 8, 13

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 6, 9, 10

Dudman Commc’ns Corp. v. Dep’t of the Air Force,
815 F.2d 1565 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 7, 9

Elec. Frontier Found. v. DOJ,
739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 5

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DHS,
384 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 10, 11, 12

Fitzgibbon v. CIA,
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 12, 13, 15

Husayn v. Mitchell,
938 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 15

ICM Registry, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
538 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 3, 4

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 3

Judicial Watch of Fla., Inc. v. DOJ,
102 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 3

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 16, 17

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
235 F. Supp. 3d 310 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 3

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
241 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 3

Leopold v. CIA,
106 F. Supp. 3d 51 16

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 11

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 7

Missouri ex rel. Shorr v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
147 F.3d 708 (8th Cir. 1998) 6

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 16

N. L. R. B. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 5

Nat’l Sec. Archive v. CIA,
752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 9

Nat’l Whistleblower Ctr. v. HHS,
903 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 3

Porter v. CIA,
579 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 18

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Office of Mgmt. & Budget,
598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 5

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 18

Skinner v. DOJ,
744 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 5, 7

United States v. Passaro,
577 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2009) 15

Upjohn Co. v. United States,
449 U.S. 383 (1981)..... 10

Waters v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.,
216 F.R.D. 153 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 6

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 12, 13
